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Fair Value Estimate: 

N5.84

Event

In its recently released FY 2021 result, International Breweries (“the Company”)

recorded a 33% revenue growth to N182.30bn in FY 2021 from N136.79bn in FY 2020.

The revenue growth was due to a combination of higher pricing implemented and

volume growth. We believe that the Company’s newly launched Trophy Stout product

was partly responsible for the volume growth.

Cost of sales rose by 28% to N135.99bn from N106.32bn in FY 2021. Higher input

prices due to rising global commodities prices were the significant cost drivers.

However, the Company’s successful implementation of price increases supported

margins, as gross margin expanded by 300 basis points to 25% in FY 2021 (FY 2020:

22%).

In running its operations for FY 2021, the Company incurred N53.57bn in operating

expenses; representing a 32% increase from FY 2020. The cost pressures were

triggered by the double-digit increase in both marketing & promotion and expenses

(+40%) and administrative expense (+29%). As a result of the heightened operating

expense, operating loss worsened by 6% to N7.84bn.

Loss before tax improved by 10% YoY to N19.84bn, due to a lower other losses

incurred in FY 2021. The losses were related to exchange rate movement during the

period. In addition, net impairments on financial assets declined by 83% which factored

in the loss moderation in FY 2021. Finance cost increased by 51% YoY, on the back of

higher borrowings. However, the increase in finance cost was offset by a 100% rise in

finance income. Thus, net finance cost was flat at N1.79bn in FY 2021 (FY 2020:

N1.67bn).

FY 2021 Performance

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Current price (N) 8.10

Shares Outstanding (mn) 26,862

Market Cap (N'mn) 217,582

52-week high (N) 8.90

52-week low (N) 4.40

Trailing EPS (N) (0.66)

Forward EPS (N) 0.35

Forward PE (X) 22.98

Justified PE Multiple (X) 16.56

Stock Data

Stock Data FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022F

P/E N/A N/A 20.98x

P/BV 0.89x 0.97x 1.25x

PBT Margin -21% -11% 6%

PAT Margin -12% -10% 4%

RoE N/A N/A 7%

Dividend Yield N/A N/A N/A

Income Statement (N’mn) FY 2021 FY 2020 %

Revenue 182,298 136,791 33%

Cost of sales (135,993) (106,316) 28%

Gross profit 46,305 30,475 52%

Other income (expenses) (577) 2,709 -121%

Operating income 45,728 33,184 38%

Administrative expenses (35,893) (27,919) 29%

Selling and distribution expenses (17,674) (12,655) 40%

Operating expenses (53,567) (40,575) 32%

Operating profit (7,839) (7,391) 6%

Net impairment charge on financial assets (242) (1,446) -83%

Other losses (9,962) (18,076) -45%

Finance income 3,006 1,502 100%

Finance cost (4,800) (3,179) 51%

Net finance cost (1,794) (1,677) 7%

Non-operating income (11,998) (21,199) -43%

Loss Before Tax (19,837) (28,590) -31%

Tax credit 2,180 12,508 -83%

Loss After Tax (17,657) (16,082) 10%
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Finally, Profit Surfaces in Q1 2022 after Four (4) Years of Losses

The Group recently released its Q1 2022 financial statements, where it reported a solid double

digit 48% YoY growth in revenue to N57.52bn from N38.94bn in Q1 2021. The revenue growth

was achieved by sustained price increase and improved volume sales. According to the

Company, Trophy Stout – one of the recently launched products sustained its strong

momentum with a relatively high consumer reception. Also, an aggressive push for the sale of

high-end products supported volume growth.

On the strength of effective higher pricing, gross margin increased significantly to 35% in Q1

2022 (Q1 2021: 83%). Operating expense grew by 35% YoY to N12.1bn, largely on account of

higher administrative expense. Nonetheless, the Company rebounded to a record profit of

N7.85bn – after two consecutive YoY losses in Q1 2021 and Q1 2020.

Non-operating losses widened by 460% to N5.99bn in Q1 2022, induced by i) +389% YoY

increase in finance cost, and ii) a 2,354% YoY increase in other losses relating to FX. We

expect the losses to be non-recurring in subsequent quarters.

Profit before tax stood at N1.86bn, from a loss of N3.56bn in Q1 2021; while profit after tax

stood at N721mn from a N2.58bn loss in Q1 2021.

Q1 2022 Financial Performance

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Outlook

We project a revenue growth of 28% YoY to N233.28bn in FY 2022 and profit after tax of

N9.47bn. Our revenue growth stems from expected price increases and volume growth in FY

2022. However, we expect cost pressures emanating from sustained global supply chain

disruptions and heightened inflation to be a constraint in the near term.

We understand that there was an industry-wide action on price increases to offset rising input

cost; however, we do not expect the trend to be sustainable over time. At some point, we

expect consumers would most likely react. In the medium term, we expect to see future

capacity expansions to be the growth driver.

Using a blend of DCF models, Residual Income Model and EV/EBITDA valuation

methodologies, we estimate a N5.84 fair value of the stock. At N8.10 current market price, the

stock trades at a premium to our fair value with a 28% downside. Thus, we recommend a SELL.

Income Statement (N'mn) Q1 2018 Q1 2018 Q1 2020 Q1 2021 Q1 2022

Revenue 25,966 35,097 35,349 38,964 57,522 

Cost of sales (15,857) (26,151) (29,176) (32,479) (37,567)

Gross profit 10,109 8,946 6,173 6,485 19,954 

Other income/(expense) 15 3 0 0 0 

Operating income 10,124 8,949 6,173 6,485 19,954 

Administrative expenses (4,095) (4,891) (4,761) (4,459) (7,507)

Marketing and promotion expenses (4,676) (3,927) (3,797) (4,518) (4,599)

Operating expenses (8,771) (8,818) (8,558) (8,977) (12,106)

Operating profit 1,353 131 (2,385) (2,492) 7,848 

Net impairment on financial assets (236) 0 (14) (218) (34)

Other gain/(losses) (70) (364) (5,641) (168) (4,115)

Finance income 0 1 1,330 0 1,507 

Finance cost (3,604) (5,086) (984) (684) (3,350)

Non-operating income/(expense) (3,910) (5,449) (5,309) (1,070) (5,992)

(Loss)/Profit before tax (2,557) (5,318) (7,694) (3,562) 1,856

Income tax (135) 0 0 0 (1,135)

Deferred tax 452 1,330 2,048 983 0 

Profit after tax (2,240) (3,988) (5,646) (2,579) 721 
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Financial Projections

Source: Company Accounts, WSTC Research

Income statement (NGN mn) FY 2021 FY 2022F FY2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F

Revenue 182,298 233,283 268,275 304,492 347,121 392,247

EBITDA 31,120 62,623 67,592 78,300 95,642 110,499

EBIT (7,839) 15,577 12,025 16,085 24,238 30,068

Profit before taxation (PBT) (19,836) 13,924 9,228 14,883 24,545 31,024

Net profit (PAT) (17,657) 9,468 6,275 10,120 16,690 21,096

EPS (N) (0.66) 0.35 0.23 0.38 0.62 0.79

DPS (N) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.31 0.39

Balance sheet (NGN mn) FY 2021 FY 2022F FY2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F

Current assets 188,094 230,906 235,253 225,818 243,593 302,864

Non-current assets 281,859 284,221 286,735 287,442 287,743 288,353

Total assets 469,953 515,127 521,988 513,259 531,336 591,217

Current liabilities 325,679 367,041 367,478 348,475 349,681 388,274

Non-current liabilities 8,970 3,314 3,462 3,616 3,797 3,989

Shareholders’ equity 135,304 144,772 151,047 161,168 177,858 198,955

Book value per share (N) 5.04 5.39 5.62 6.00 6.62 7.41 

Cash flow statement (NGN mn) FY 2021 FY 2022F FY2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F

Cash from operating activities 52,060 53,702 82,410 81,186 91,825 110,056

Cash from investing activities (86,496) (45,281) (53,917) (58,173) (66,304) (74,909)

Cash from financing activities 50,449 22,392 (28,679) (41,038) (17,952) 13,447

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash 16,013 30,814 (186) (18,025) 7,570 48,593

Free cash flow to equity 74,557 27,105 (3,948) (22,273) 2,714 43,092

Ratio analysis FY 2021 FY 2022F FY2023F FY 2024F FY 2025F FY 2026F

EBITDA margin 17% 27% 25% 26% 28% 28%

Operating margin 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

ROE n/a 7% 4% 6% 10% 11%

ROA n/a 2% 1% 2% 3% 4%

Dividend payout ratio (%) 0% 0% 0% 50% 50% 50%



Disclaimer & Disclosures
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The value of any investment is subject to fluctuations, i.e., may rise and fall. Past performance is no guide to the

future. The rate of exchange between currencies may cause the value of an investment to increase or decrease.

Hence investors may not get back the full value of their original investment.

Investment Recommendation

WSTC uses a 3-tier recommendation system for stocks under coverage: Buy, Hold, and Sell.

• Buy Rating: estimated fair value is ≥15% above current market price.

• Hold Rating: estimated change in price is between -10% and 15% of current market price.

• Sell Rating: estimated change in price is ≤ -10% of current market price.

This document is not an offer to buy or sell any security. This document does not provide individually tailored

investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and objectives of

persons who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will depend on an investor’s circumstances

and objectives. The investments and shares referred to in this document may not be suitable for all investors.

This document is based on information WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC) received from publicly available reports and

industry sources. WSTC may not have verified all of this information with third parties. Neither WSTC nor its

shareholders, directors, employees or advisors can guarantee the accuracy, reasonableness or completeness of the

information received from any sources consulted for this publication; and neither WSTC nor its shareholders,

directors, employees or advisers accept any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever

arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document. This

document is not to be relied upon and should not be a substitute for the exercise of independent judgment.

This document includes certain statements, estimates and projections concerning the anticipated future performance

of securities listed on the Nigerian Stock Exchange and as to the market for these shares. Such statements, estimates

and projections are based on information that we consider reliable and may reflect various assumptions made

concerning anticipated economic developments, which have not been independently verified and may or may not

prove correct. No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy of such statements, estimates and

projections or as to their appropriateness for the purpose intended and it should not be relied upon as such. Opinions

expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only and may change without notice. Other

third parties may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from, the

information presented in this report. Those reports reflect the different assumptions, views and analytical methods of

the analysts who prepared them.

This document is for information purposes only and private circulation. No portion of this document may be reprinted,

sold or redistributed without the written consent of WSTC.

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.

WSTC Securities Limited (WSTC) is a Dealing Member of the Nigerian Exchange (NGX) and is registered with the

Securities & Exchange Commission (SEC) to conduct Financial Advisory, Fund/Portfolio Management, and Brokerage

& Dealing in Nigeria. Therefore, we may deal in any securities listed on the NGX.

WSTC Securities Limited registered office is at 2, Maitama Sule Street, South West Ikoyi, Lagos, Nigeria.

Phone: +234 (0) 9062513716

Website: www.wstc.com.ng

© WSTC Securities Limited 2022.


